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 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Moderate (238 new fires) 
New large fires:  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: 7 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed:  
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Fire Use Teams committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 3)
New fires: 154
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 5
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
Fire Use Teams committed: 1
 
Linville Complex (three fires), North Carolina Division of Forestry. IMT 1 (Quesinberry). Twelve miles northeast 
of Marion, NC. Logging slash. Backing fire. Residences threatened. 
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Ruggiero) to FUMT (Perkins) 
on 6/13. Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous 
structures remain threatened. 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Started on private land 10 miles west 
of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Okeechobee Complex (three fires), Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Grass. Smoldering. 
 
Ferry, National Forest in Florida. Five miles north of Salt Springs, FL. Southern rough and timber. Extreme fire 
behavior and long range spotting. 
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* Linville Complex NC NCF 1,253 --- 10 UNK 201 --- 6 3 2 0 NR ST 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 386,722 0 85 UNK 312 -14 0 23 5 3 24.2M FWS 

Sweat Farm Road GA GAS 82,523 307 98 UNK 399 -38 0 57 2 23 27.9M PRI 
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Okeechobee 
Complex FL FLS 24,085 0 90 UNK 5 0 0 0 0 1 NR ST 

* Ferry FL FNF 375 --- 90 6/14 27 --- 0 3 3 0 60K FS 

Deland Complex FL FLS 10,342 0 100 --- 48 0 0 12 0 0 3.5M ST 

 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3)
New fires: 30
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Goldledge, Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Brush, grass and timber. Residences and historic 
Forest Service cabin remain threatened. No further information received. 
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Goldledge CA SQF 3,900 0 65 6/20 332 0 4 2 2 0 3.4M FS 

* Oak CA TIA 500 --- 100 --- 119 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BIA 
  TIA - Tule River Agency, BIA 
 
 
Alaska Area (PL 1)
New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Mooseheart, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black 
spruce, brush and tundra. Creeping and smoldering.  
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Mooseheart AK TAD 21,605 0 0 9/30 36 -2 1 0 2 1 1.2M BLM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)
New fires: 7
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0
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* Old Highway UT SES 601 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

  SES – Southeast Area, Utah DOF 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered thundershowers are expected today across Arizona, eastern Utah 
and Colorado. Warmer and drier weather is on tap for California. Interior Alaska will see scattered showers and 
thunderstorms today along with some gusty winds in the northeast. Scattered thunderstorms are expected across 
the Southeast. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 
 

Parking Safely on Slopes 

In 2005, three fireline fatalities related to improper parking on slopes occurred. One involved a 
water tender, another a fire engine, and the third was a command vehicle. In wildland fire 
operations, we frequently exit vehicles quickly, but it is imperative that anytime a vehicle is left 
unattended, time is taken to assure it is parked safely and will not present a hazard to ourselves 
or others. Standard operating procedures for parking vehicles safely on slopes are: 

 Turn the front wheels up hill or into the inside/embankment. 

 Firmly set the emergency brake. 

 Put the vehicle in park (if automatic transmission) or in forward gear (if manual transmission); 
do not leave it in neutral. 

 Turn off the engine. 

 Chock the wheels. When utilizing chocks, make sure they are on the correct side in reference to 
the slope. Assure the chocks are approved to hold the weight of the vehicle and will grip on the 
road surface. 

 Be especially aware of safe parking on slopes on incidents when moving a vehicle frequently, as 
in using engines in pumping operations along a roadway -- it is very easy to get complacent 
with procedures or not even realize that you are on a slightly different slope which would 
require placing chocks differently. It is the driver's responsibility to assure not only that the 
vehicle is operated safely, but is positioned and parked safely. 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

   

  

1 

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3 

20

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 

1

5 

21

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

8 
 

15 

3 

2

13 

17

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1 

1

1 

0

   

  

1 

0

23 
 

4 

4 

0

30 

5

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

2 

306

   

  

   

  

3 
 

351 

2 

5

7 

662

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

1 

157

   

  

   

  

1 
 

74 

   

  

2 

231

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

18 

4

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 

17

20 

21

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

6 
 

157 

   

  

6 

157

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

142 
 

1,157 

12 

369

154 

1,526

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

24 

25

4 

463

0 

0

1 

0

184 
 

1,758 

25 

394

238 

2,640
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

2

8 

1,895

6 

18,261

11 
 

1,038 

181 
 

35,999 

4 

0

211 

57,195

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

77 

851

36 

640

6 

2

4 
 

1 

273 
 

2,230 

127 

372

523 

4,096

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

16 

8

3 

156

1 

26

8 
 

2 

327 
 

3,424 

171 

1,015

526 

4,631

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

4 

16

36 

4,231

5 

3

3 
 

1,990 

1,569 
 

10,343 

176 

6,062

1,793 

22,645

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

525 

8,399

1 

0

11 

332

   
 

  

192 
 

6,889 

43 

34

772 

15,654

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

9

72 

27,919

2 

7

3 
 

0 

118 
 

2,521 

31 

68

228 

30,524

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

10

80 

5,813

1 

38

10 
 

0 

58 
 

1,822 

19 

972

170 

8,655

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

360 

4,602

77 

1,191

4 

302

38 
 

590 

450 
 

24,862 

371 

11,570

1,300 

43,117

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

215 

666

71 

212

5 

457

8 
 

308 

122 
 

8,936 

78 

79

499 

10,658

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

416 

8,370

   

  

60 

1,189

15 
 

434 

6,351 
 

112,813 

323 

38,559

7,165 

161,365

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

254 

13,715

   

  

76 

198,241

37 
 

4,390 

27,751 
 

729,649 

668 

158,288

28,786 

1,104,283

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1,872 

36,648

384 

42,057

177 

218,858

137 
 

8,753 

37,392 
 

939,488 

2,011 

217,019

41,973 

1,462,823
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 34,950 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,000,498 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

110

   

  

1 

110

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

1

0 

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 
 

0 

1 

110

0 

1

1 

111



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

4 
 

16,150 

   

  

4 

16,150

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21 

5,640

58 

8,424

17 

4,783

3 
 

98 

   
 

  

345 

30,371

444 

49,316

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

3 

175

6 

19,986

9 
 

14 

7 
 

2,265 

185 

11,158

210 

33,598

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

180

7 

2,526

4 
 

231 

5 
 

57 

90 

9,507

110 

12,501

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

438

20 

2,834

79 

19,672

7 
 

461 

47 
 

1,803 

205 

21,492

360 

46,700

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

164

20 

2,892

6 

802

3 
 

427 

12 
 

1,449 

51 

14,093

96 

19,827

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

3,439

3 

1,410

3 
 

5 

   
 

  

1 

16

15 

4,870

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44 

4,586

49 

10,297

11 

2,876

9 
 

1,080 

   
 

  

165 

44,499

278 

63,338

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34 

3,680

40 

6,787

98 

23,948

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

103 

33,997

313 

75,262

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41 

15,716

   

  

293 

47,201

29 
 

4,088 

1,351 
 

86,362 

139 

34,683

1,853 

188,050

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

18,108

   

  

157 

54,183

60 
 

41,173 

14,875 
 

936,716 

870 

876,026

15,982 

1,926,206

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

166 

48,332

202 

35,028

677 

177,387

138 
 

51,186 

16,328 
 

1,048,043 

2,154 

1,075,842

19,665 

2,435,818
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

3 

9,719

1 

60

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

4 

9,779

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

0

1 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

85

1 

85

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

1 

   

  

   

  

1 

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

   

  

2 

578

3 

578

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

1 

   

  

2 

1,232

5 

1,233

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

1 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

1,277 

   

  

1 

3,481

3 

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

4 

9,719

1 

60

7 
 

1,279 

0 

0

7 

5,376

19 

16,434

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Canada Fires and Hectares 

 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-to-DATE 

HECTARES 
 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 2 0 280 10,409
 Yukon Territory 1 0 18 3,047
 Alberta 6 0 472 18,157
 Northwest Territory 0 0 10 21,032
 Saskatchewan 7 0 164 23,324
 Manitoba 6 0 133 5,564
 Ontario 0 0 361 33,637
 Quebec 1 0 317 91,669
 Newfoundland 7 0 36 459
 New Brunswick 0 0 206 397
 Nova Scotia 3 0 329 609
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18
 National Parks 0 13,677 11 69,019
Total 33 13,677 2,343 277,340

 
 
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
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