National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Tuesday, June 12, 2007 - 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Moderate (238 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (*)
Large fires contained: 3
Uncontained large fires: 7

Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed: 2
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
Fire Use Teams committed: 1

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:	154
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	5
Type 1 IMTs committed:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
Fire Use Teams committed:	1

Linville Complex (three fires), North Carolina Division of Forestry. IMT 1 (Quesinberry). Twelve miles northeast of Marion, NC. Logging slash. Backing fire. Residences threatened.

Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Ruggiero) to FUMT (Perkins) on 6/13. Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures remain threatened.

Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering.

Okeechobee Complex (three fires), Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Grass. Smoldering.

Ferry, National Forest in Florida. Five miles north of Salt Springs, FL. Southern rough and timber. Extreme fire behavior and long range spotting.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
* Linville Complex	NC	NCF	1,253		10	UNK	201		6	3	2	0	NR	ST
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	386,722	0	85	UNK	312	-14	0	23	5	3	24.2M	FWS
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	82,523	307	98	UNK	399	-38	0	57	2	23	27.9M	PRI

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Okeechobee Complex	FL	FLS	24,085	0	90	UNK	5	0	0	0	0	1	NR	ST
* Ferry	FL	FNF	375		90	6/14	27		0	3	3	0	60K	FS
Deland Complex	FL	FLS	10,342	0	100		48	0	0	12	0	0	3.5M	ST

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:30New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

Goldledge, Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Brush, grass and timber. Residences and historic Forest Service cabin remain threatened. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Goldledge	CA	SQF	3,900	0	65	6/20	332	0	4	2	2	0	3.4M	FS
* Oak	CA	TIA	500		100		119		0	0	0	0	NR	BIA

TIA - Tule River Agency, BIA

Alaska Area (PL 1)

New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

Mooseheart, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black spruce, brush and tundra. Creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Mooseheart	AK	TAD	21,605	0	0	9/30	36	-2	1	0	2	1	1.2M	BLM

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires: 7
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
* Old Highway	UT	SES	601		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST

SES - Southeast Area, Utah DOF

Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered thundershowers are expected today across Arizona, eastern Utah and Colorado. Warmer and drier weather is on tap for California. Interior Alaska will see scattered showers and thunderstorms today along with some gusty winds in the northeast. Scattered thunderstorms are expected across the Southeast.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp sixminutes.php

Parking Safely on Slopes

In 2005, three fireline fatalities related to improper parking on slopes occurred. One involved a water tender, another a fire engine, and the third was a command vehicle. In wildland fire operations, we frequently exit vehicles quickly, but it is imperative that anytime a vehicle is left unattended, time is taken to assure it is parked safely and will not present a hazard to ourselves or others. Standard operating procedures for parking vehicles safely on slopes are:

- Turn the front wheels up hill or into the inside/embankment.
- Firmly set the emergency brake.
- Put the vehicle in park (if automatic transmission) or in forward gear (if manual transmission); do not leave it in neutral.
- Turn off the engine.
- Chock the wheels. When utilizing chocks, make sure they are on the correct side in reference to the slope. Assure the chocks are approved to hold the weight of the vehicle and will grip on the road surface.
- Be especially aware of safe parking on slopes on incidents when moving a vehicle frequently, as in using engines in pumping operations along a roadway -- it is very easy to get complacent with procedures or not even realize that you are on a slightly different slope which would require placing chocks differently. It is the driver's responsibility to assure not only that the vehicle is operated safely, but is positioned and parked safely.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES					0		0
	FIRES	3					2	5
Northwest	ACRES				-		1	21
	FIRES	2				8	1	1
Northern California	ACRES	0				15	2	17
Cauthama California	FIRES	1	1		1	23	4	30
Southern California	ACRES	1	0		0	4	0	5
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2			3	2	7
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		306			351	5	662
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1			1		2
Western Great Basin	ACRES		157			74		231
Southwest	FIRES	18					2	20
Southwest	ACRES	4					17	21
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Nocky Wouldain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					6		6
Lastelli Alea	ACRES					157		157
Southern Area	FIRES					142	12	154
Journal Alea	ACRES					1,157	369	1,526
TOTAL	FIRES	24	4	0	1	184	25	238
IOIAL	ACRES	25	463	О	0	1,758	394	2,640

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	8	6	11	181	4	211
Alaska	ACRES	2	1,895	18,261	1,038	35,999	0	57,195
Northwest	FIRES	77	36	6	4	273	127	523
Northwest	ACRES	851	640	2	1	2,230	372	4,096
Northern California	FIRES	16	3	1	8	327	171	526
Northern Camorna	ACRES	8	156	26	2	3,424	1,015	4,631
Southern California	FIRES	4	36	5	3	1,569	176	1,793
Codificini California	ACRES	16	4,231	3	1,990	10,343	6,062	22,645
Northern Rockies	FIRES	525	1	11		192	43	772
Northern Nockies	ACRES	8,399	0	332		6,889	34	15,654
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	72	2	3	118	31	228
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES	9	27,919	7	0	2,521	68	30,524
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	80	1	10	58	19	170
Western Great Basin	ACRES	10	5,813	38	0	1,822	972	8,655
Southwest	FIRES	360	77	4	38	450	371	1,300
Counwest	ACRES	4,602	1,191	302	590	24,862	11,570	43,117
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	215	71	5	8	122	78	499
rooky Wourtain	ACRES	666	212	457	308	8,936	79	10,658
Eastern Area	FIRES	416		60	15	6,351	323	7,165
Lastern Area	ACRES	8,370		1,189	434	112,813	38,559	161,365
Southern Area	FIRES	254		76	37	27,751	668	28,786
- Countries	ACRES	13,715		198,241	4,390	729,649	158,288	1,104,283
TOTAL	FIRES	1,872	384	177	137	37,392	2,011	41,973
TOTAL	ACRES	36,648	42,057	218,858	8,753	939,488	217,019	1,462,823

Ten Year Average Fires	34,950
Ten Year Average Acres	1,000,498

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northarn California	FIRES					1		1
Northern California	ACRES					110		110
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern Camornia	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Nockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Oddinwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						С	0
Nocky Wouldain	ACRES						1	1
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastem Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
Codinom Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	() () (0 (1	С	1
TOTAL	ACRES	() () (0 (110	1	111

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES					16,150		16,150
Northwest	FIRES	21	58	17	3		345	444
Northwest	ACRES	5,640	8,424	4,783	98		30,371	49,316
Northern California	FIRES		3	6	9	7	185	210
	ACRES		175	19,986	14	2,265	11,158	33,598
Southern California	FIRES		4	7	4	5	90	110
	ACRES		180	2,526	231	57	9,507	12,501
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	20	79	7	47	205	360
	ACRES	438	2,834	19,672	461	1,803	21,492	46,700
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	20	6	3	12	51	96
	ACRES	164	2,892	802	427	1,449	14,093	19,827
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	3	3		1	15
	ACRES		3,439	1,410	5		16	4,870
Southwest	FIRES	44	49	11	9		165	278
	ACRES	4,586	10,297	2,876	1,080		44,499	
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	40	98	11	27	103	313
,	ACRES	3,680	6,787	23,948	3,609	3,241	33,997	75,262
Eastern Area	FIRES	41		293	29	1,351	139	1,853
	ACRES	15,716		47,201	4,088	86,362	34,683	188,050
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	60	14,875	870	15,982
	ACRES	18,108		54,183	41,173	936,716	876,026	1,926,206
TOTAL	FIRES	166	202	677	138	16,328	2,154	19,665
	ACRES	48,332	35,028	177,387	51,186	1,048,043	1,075,842	2,435,818

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		3	1				4
Alaska	ACRES	_	9,719	60				9,779
N. d.	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
North our Colifornia	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES						0	0
Courth and California	FIRES						1	1
Southern California	ACRES						85	85
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
Northern Rockies	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		2	3
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES				0		578	578
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Courthweat	FIRES				3		2	5
Southwest	ACRES				1		1,232	1,233
Poolsy Mountain	FIRES		1					1
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		0					0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				2		1	3
Southern Alea	ACRES				1,277		3,481	4,758
TOTAL	FIRES	0	4	1	7	0	7	19
TOTAL	ACRES	0	9,719	60	1,279	0	5,376	16,434

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES	HECTARES	FIRES	HECTARES
	YESTERDAY	YESTERDAY	YEAR-to-DATE	YEAR-to-DATE
British Columbia	2	0	280	10,409
Yukon Territory	1	0	18	3,047
Alberta	6	0	472	18,157
Northwest Territory	0	0	10	21,032
Saskatchewan	7	0	164	23,324
Manitoba	6	0	133	5,564
Ontario	0	0	361	33,637
Quebec	1	0	317	91,669
Newfoundland	7	0	36	459
New Brunswick	0	0	206	397
Nova Scotia	3	0	329	609
Prince Edward Island	0	0	6	18
National Parks	0	13,677	11	69,019
Total	33	13,677	2,343	277,340

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***